Ind AS estimates as on 1 April 2015 are consistent with the estimates as on the same date made in conformity with IGAAP.

Corporation has made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS on the date of transition as these were not
required under IGAAP:

 - Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI;

 - Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.

 - Determination of the discounted value for financial instruments carried at amortised cost.

A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial assets

  As permitted under Ind AS 101, the Corporation has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and
circumstances that exist on the date of transition. In line with Ind AS 101, measurement of financial assets accounted at
amortised cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2017

154 | Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited

B: Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
B.1. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as on 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015 (date of transition):

` / Crores
 31.03.2016 01.04.2015

 IGAAP*  Ind AS
Adjustment

Ind AS  IGAAP*  Ind AS
Adjustment

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
 Property, Plant and Equipment 32,656.81 36.13 32,692.94 28,302.02 (7.64) 28,294.38
 Capital Work-in-Progress 1,852.77 - 1,852.77 3,472.99 - 3,472.99
 Intangible Assets 413.21 1.42 414.63 386.94 - 386.94
 Financial Assets: - -
  Investment in Subsidiaries, Joint

Ventures and Associates
5,018.56 - 5,018.56 4,881.08 - 4,881.08

 Other Investments 981.50 (412.95) 568.55 986.45 (237.75) 748.70
 Loans 565.16 - 565.16 390.86 - 390.86
 Others Financial Assets - - - 2.00 - 2.00
 Other Non-Current Assets 987.19 (6.14) 981.05 1,077.67 (4.67) 1,073.00
 Total Non Current Assets 42,475.20 (381.54) 42,093.66 39,500.01 (250.06) 39,249.95
Current assets
 Inventories 12,683.44 527.96 13,211.40 12,956.17 441.43 13,397.60
 Financial Assets - -
 Investments 4,989.56 1.88 4,991.44 5,373.95 2.20 5,376.15
 Trade Receivables 4,362.66 (604.63) 3,758.03 3,740.29 (525.26) 3,215.03
 Cash and Cash Equivalents 8.05 - 8.05 9.16 - 9.16
 Bank Balances other than (iii) above 15.71 - 15.71 9.49 - 9.49
 Loans 55.82 - 55.82 135.63 - 135.63
 Others Financial Assets 4,865.45 - 4,865.45 4,788.03 - 4,788.03
 Current Tax Assets (Net) - - - - - -
 Other Current Assets 574.15 0.25 574.40 595.23 0.16 595.39

27,554.84 (74.54) 27,480.30 27,607.95 (81.47) 27,526.48
  Assets classified as held for Sale / Disposal 5.33 5.33 1.99 1.99
Total Current Assets 27,560.17 (74.54) 27,485.63 27,609.94 (81.47) 27,528.47
Total Assets 70,035.37 (456.08) 69,579.29 67,109.95 (331.53) 66,778.42
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
 Equity Share Capital 339.01 339.01 339.01 339.01
 Other Equity
 Reserves and Surplus 18,159.59 (386.30) 17,773.29 15,638.04 297.27 15,935.31
 Other Reserves (142.50) - (142.50) 45.02 - 45.02
 Total equity 18,356.10 (386.30) 17,969.80 16,022.07 297.27 16,319.34
 Liabilities
 Non Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
 Borrowings 10,500.17 7.18 10,507.35 14,649.80 (0.56) 14,649.24
 Other Financial Liabilities 9,398.18 9,398.18 8,253.97 0.26 8,254.23
 Provisions 163.77 163.77 99.08 99.08
 Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 4,380.89 538.46 4,919.35 3,759.27 365.23 4,124.50
 Other Non-Current Liabilities (2.92) 14.29 11.37 (0.22) 2.95 2.73
 Total Non Current Liabilities 24,440.09 559.93 25,000.02 26,761.90 367.88 27,129.78
 Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
 Borrowings 3,887.61 3,887.61 2,198.80 2,198.80
 Trade Payables 9,416.93 9,416.93 11,442.93 11,442.93
 Other Financial Liabilities 7,559.40 7,559.40 4,063.96 4,063.96
 Other Current Liabilities 3,714.52 22.39 3,736.91 3,581.61 1.85 3,583.46
 Provisions 2,298.69 (652.10) 1,646.59 2,677.41 (998.53) 1,678.88
 Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 362.03 362.03 361.27 361.27
 Total Current Liabilities 27,239.18 (629.71) 26,609.47 24,325.98 (996.68) 23,329.30
 Total Equity and Liabilities 70,035.37 (456.08) 69,579.29 67,109.95 (331.53) 66,778.42
 *IGAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Notes to Financial Statements as on 31st March 2017

65th Annual Report 2016-17 | 155

B.2. Reconciliation of Equity as on 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015:

` / Crores
 Note 31.03.2016  01.04.2015

Net worth under IGAAP-(A) 18,356.09 16,022.08
Summary of Ind AS adjustments:
Proposed dividend for 14 - 15  B.2.1 - 998.53
Proposed dividend for 15 - 16  B.2.1 652.10 -
Fair valuation of equity instruments (FVOCI)  B.2.2 (142.50) 45.02
Fair valuation of investment in preference shares  B.2.3 (270.45) (282.77)

[…]

Others Non Current Financial Assets  -  -  -  -  2.00  -
Others Current Financial Assets  4,318.50  -  4,865.45  -  4,788.03  -
Net exposure for assets-A  14,585.05  317.87  14,163.06  665.15  14,386.59  288.46
Financial liabilities
Long term borrowings  1,258.75  9,098.55  1,448.25  15,831.60  2,103.00  15,816.61
Short term borrowings  10,892.41  -  3,887.61  -  2,198.80  -
Trade Payables  7,652.81  5,005.29  6,584.35  2,832.58  8,566.70  2,876.23
Other Financial Liabilities  11,673.79  -  10,185.08  -  9,047.82  -

 31,477.76  14,103.84  22,105.29  18,664.18  21,916.32  18,692.84
Less: Foreign currency forward exchange
contracts

 -  333.09  -

Net exposure for liabilities-B  14,103.84  18,331.09  18,692.84
Net exposure (Assets-Liabilities)(A-B)  13,785.97  17,665.95  18,404.38

The following exchange rates have been applied during the year:
INR 31.03.2017 31.03.2016 01.04.2015

USD 1  64.8550  66.2525  62.5050

Sensitivity analysis:

The table below show sensitivity of open forex exposure to USD/INR movement. We have considered 1% (+/-) change in USD/INR

Effect in INR
Impact on profit or loss due to % increase / Decrease in currency

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
31.03.2017 31.03.2016 01.04.2015

1% movement 1% 1% 1%
USD  137.86  (137.86)  176.66  (176.66)  184.04  (184.04)

movement, increase indicates appreciation in USD/INR whereas decrease indicates depreciation in USD/INR. The indicative 1%
movement is directional and does not reflect management forecast on currency movement.

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2017

65th Annual Report 2016-17 | 165

41.C.3.2 Interest rate risk

Corporation’s has a long-term foreign currency syndicated loans with floating rate, which expose the Corporation to cash flow
interest rate risk. The borrowings at floating rate were denominated in USD. The Corporation manages its cash flow interest rate
risk by using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps. Under these swaps, the Corporation agrees with other parties to exchange,
at specified intervals (i.e quarterly), the difference between fixed contract rates and floating rate interest amounts calculated by
reference to the agreed notional principal amounts. Corporation monitors the interest rate movement and manages the interest rate

[…]

USD INR $ 530 mn $ 260 mn $ 200 mn Buy

Interest rate risk exposure:

Corporation’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Corporation’s interest-bearing financial
instruments as reported to the management of the Corporation is as follows.

Carrying amount in ` crores
31.03.2017 31.03.2016 01.04.2015

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets  5,100.96  4,987.55  5,376.15
Financial liabilities  12,151.16  5,335.86  4,301.80
Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets  316.71  324.35  316.59
Financial liabilities  9,098.55  15,831.60  15,816.61

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The indicative 25 basis point (0.25%) movement is directional and does not reflect
management forecast on interest rate movement.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
31.03.2017 31.03.2016 01.04.2015

Floating rate borrowings  (20.08)  20.08  (37.40)  37.40  (40.45)  40.45
Interest rate swaps (notional principal
amount)

 8.71  (8.71)  3.79  (3.79)  3.02  (3.02)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (11.37)  11.37  (33.62)  33.62  (37.44)  37.44

41.C.3.3. Commodity Risk

The Corporation’s activities are exposed to Oil price risks and therefore its Oil Price Risk Management program focuses on reducing
the impact of the volatility of International Oil prices. With this objective, Risk Management activities aspire to protect the Margins
of the Organization. In order to therefore manage its exposure to the risks associated with volatile Oil market / Commodity prices,
the Corporation enters into derivative contracts in the OTC Market.

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2017

166 | Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited